
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO EX REL.
WAYNE T. DONER, ET AL.,

Relators,

V.

SEAN D. LOGAN, DIRECTOR
OHIO DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Case No.: 2009-1292

Master Commissioner Campbell

RELATORS' MOTION FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Bruce L. Ingram (0018008)
(Counsel ofRecord)
Joseph R. Miller (0068463)
Thomas H. Fusonie (0074201)
Kristi Kress Wilhelmy (0078090)
Martha C. Brewer (0083788)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel.: (614) 464-6480
Fax: (614) 719-4775
blingram@vorys.com
jrmiller@vorys.com
thfusonie@vorys.com
kkwilhelmy@vorys.com
mcbrewer@vorys.com

Attorneys for Relators

OCT 1 :i ZOID

CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

William J. Cole (0067778)
(Counsel ofRecord)
Mindy Worly (0037395)
Jennifer S.M. Croskey (0072379)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 26`h Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: (614) 466-2980
Fax: (866) 354-4086
william.cole@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
mindy.worly@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
jennifer.croskey@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Dale T. Vitale (0021754)
Rachel H. Stelzer (0083124)
Daniel J. Martin (0065249)
Assistant Attomeys General
Environmental Enforcement Section
2045 Morse Road # D-2
Columbus, Ohio 43229
Tel.: (614) 265-6870; Fax: (614) 268-8871
dale.vitale@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
rachel.stelzer@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
daniel.martin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Respondents



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

Pursuant to S. Ct. Prac. R. 9.2, Relators, by and through their counsel, respectfully move

this Court for an order setting this case for oral argument upon completion of the briefing by

both parties.

As this Court has undoubtedly gathered, this is not your typical original action in

mandamus. Rather, this case involves over 75 landowners/Relators who own 91 parcels for a

total of over 2,500 acres of land in Mercer County. The properties of these landowners' have

been subject to continuing, persistent, frequent, and inevitable increased severe flooding from the

western spillway of Grand Lake St. Mary's as a direct result of the ongoing actions of the Ohio

Department of Natural Resources ("ODNR"). The flooding has repeatedly interfered with the

landowners' use and enjoyment of their property, not just through the inundation of long-

standing flood waters on their property, but through the actual flooding of homes and farm

buildings, massive deposits of debris (ranging from silt and sand to hog carcasses and

appliances), field and bank erosion, and soil compaction. The firsthand evidence indicates that

the intermittent, continuing, persistent, frequent, and increased severe flooding will continue and

inevitably recur as a result of ODNR's replacement of the western spillway and ODNR's current

management practices.

With no end in sight to the flooding, the landowners have come to this Court seeking an

order compelling ODNR to initiate appropriations proceedings to compensate them for taking a

permanent flowage easement over and across their land. To prove their claim, landowners filed

a comprehensive Presentation of Evidence consisting of eleven volumes plus an additional

eighteen Joint Exhibit volumes of depositions. The amount of firsthand evidencein the form of

photos, videos and eyewitness testimony of the new and increased flooding ODNR casts upon



Relators' land is exhaustive and overwhelming. Relators submit that oral argument would assist

this Court in reviewing and analyzing this evidence.

Moreover, this case raises significant legal issues that affect one of our most cherished

and fundamental rights - the right to own property and to be given just compensation when that

property has been taken. Thus, the legal issues raised in the present action have potential

ramifications for all property owners in the state of Ohio. Relators submit that oral argument

would assist this Court in analyzing these important legal issues.

Accordingly, Relators respectfully request that this Court grant the foregoing motion and

set this matter for oral argument upon completion of the briefing.
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